On 27 July 2018, an addendum to the Social Impact Assessment was submitted to Council. 

5.    The proposal   

The modification application as lodged, sought the following condition changes: 

Condition 109: 

109.  The maximum number of gaming/poker machines on the site shall not exceed one 

hundred and forty five (145) two hundred (200).  Any increase in the number of machines 

shall be subject to further Development Application to Council separate approval under the 

Gaming Machines Act 2001. 

Condition 118 

118.  The hours of operation of the club shall be restricted to: